

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF QUEENS: COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

)	Master Index No. 711788/2018
)	
IN RE ALTICE USA, INC. SECURITIES)	Hon. Joseph Risi, J.S.C.
LITIGATION)	
)	Motion Seq. No. 7
)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (1) PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (2) LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES AND AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 4

 A. *Colt* Factor One: Likelihood of Success on the Merits and Related Litigation Risk 5

 B. *Colt* Factors Two Through Four: Judgment of Counsel, Extent of Support from the Parties, and Presence of *Good Faith* Bargaining 8

 C. *Colt Factor* Five: Complexity and Nature of Case 9

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE 10

III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED..... 11

 A. The Settlement Class Easily Satisfies CPLR 901 11

 B. CPLR 902’s Discretionary Factors Also Support Certification..... 13

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE LEAD COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE APPLICATION 14

 A. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request..... 14

 B. The *Fiala* Factors Support the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee 15

 1. Litigation Risk 16

 2. [Non-]Existence of Prior Favorable Judgment 17

 3. Counsel’s Standing in the Securities Bar 17

 4. Magnitude and Complexity of the Actions 17

 5. Amount Recovered 17

 6. Fees Charged (or Awarded) in Comparable Cases 18

 7. The Work Performed 18

C. The Reasonableness of the Requested 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % Fee Is Strongly Confirmed By a
 “Lodestar Crosscheck” 19

D. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Were Reasonably Incurred and Necessary to the
 Prosecution of This Action 20

E. The Requested \$2,000 Service Award to Each Plaintiff Is Reasonable 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	14
<i>Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 382 (2014)	12
<i>Charles v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC</i> , No. 152627/2016, 2017 WL 6539280 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 21, 2017).....	15, 21
<i>City Trading Fund v. Nye</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 371 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2018)	10
<i>Clemons v. A.C.I. Found., Ltd.</i> , No. 154573/2015, 2017 WL 1968654 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 12, 2017).....	19
<i>Denburg v. Parker Chapin Flattau & Klimpl</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 375 (1993)	4
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hosp., LLC</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	5, 14, 15, 20
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 899 N.Y.S.2d 531 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	5, 15, 17, 20
<i>Ft. Worth Emps.' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Comm'cns</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (1st Dept. 2017).....	5, 9
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Hosue v. Calypso St. Barth, Inc.</i> , No. 160400/2015, 2017 WL 4011213 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 12, 2017).....	5, 21
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtl. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16

<i>IDT Corp. v. Tyco Grp., S.A.R.L.</i> , 13 N.Y. 3d 209 (2009)	4
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147, 2008 WL 3072731 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , No. 08- 16971, 2010 WL 5927988 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010)	16
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ 1546, 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008)	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	20
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-0804, 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2015)	15
<i>In re Colt Indus. S'holder Litig.</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dept. 1990)	5, 8, 10
<i>In re Dozier Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 4:18-CV-1888, 2018 WL 4599860 (D.S.C. Sept. 6, 2018), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CV 4:18-1888, 2019 WL 1075072 (D.S.C. Mar. 7, 2019)	6
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	21
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-CIV-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)	10
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988, 2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)	20
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12, 13
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	6

<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>Klein v. Robert's Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (2d Dept. 2006)	5
<i>Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601, 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....	15
<i>Lopez v. Dinex Grp., LLC</i> , No. 155706/2014, 2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct, N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 6, 2015)	15, 21
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	18
<i>Nawrocki v. Proto Constr. & Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 104229/2007, 2010 WL 1531428 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. April 7, 2010).....	14
<i>Ousmane v. City of New York</i> , No. 402648/2004, 2009 WL 722294 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 17, 2009)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Pub. Sch. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Pressner v. MortgageIT Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 602472/2006, 2007 WL 1794935 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 29, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dept. 1991).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 772 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Ryan v. Volume Servs. Am.</i> , No. 652970/2012, 2013 WL 12147011 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 7, 2013)	19
<i>Saska v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 54 N.Y.S.3d 566 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	9
<i>Stecko v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 121 A.D.3d 542 (1st Dept. 2014).....	13

Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC,
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....12

Taft v. Ackermans,
No. 02 CIV. 7951, 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....20

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §77k.....11

15 U.S.C. §77l(a)(2).....11

15 U.S.C. §77o.....11

Rules and Regulations

22 N.Y.C.R.R. §202.70(g)24

CPLR 901.....11, 12, 13, 14

CPLR 902.....13, 14

CPLR 909.....14

CPLR 5015.....7

Other Authorities

L.T. Bulan & L. Simmons, “Securities Class Action Settlements: 2020 Review
and Analysis” (Cornerstone Research 2020)18
